Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, pending in the Court of Sh. M.D.S. Dhillon, JMIC,
Chandigarh.

2. The respondents M/s. Tai-Pan Traders Ltd. had filed a complaint u/s 138 of the 
Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 against the petitioners on the allegations that the 
complainant company paid a sum of Rs. 18,79,779/- (Rupees eighteen lacs seventy 
nine thousand seven hundred and seventy nine only) to M/s. G.E. Countryside 
Consumer Financial Service Ltd. on 05.12.2003. Another sum of Rs. 16.00.000/- 
(Rupees sixteen lacs only) was said to have been paid to ICIC1 Bank, New Delhi on 
20.11.2003 and a sum of Rs. 7,00,000/- (Rupees seven lacs only) to Bank of Punjab 
Ltd., New Delhi on 26.09.2003 on behalf of the petitioners herein. It was claimed 
that complainant company paid a total sum of Rs. 40,19,779/- (Rupees forty lakh 
nineteen thousand seven hundred and seventy nine only) to different creditors of 
the accused on its behalf and, therefore, the accused were liable to repay the said

amount to them.

3. That M/s. Sheba Wheels Pvt. Ltd. is said to have issued ten postdated cheques in
favour of the complainant as part payment against the amount paid by the
complainant company to ICICI Bank and assured them that the said cheques would
be encashed on their due presentation to the Bank.

4. Out of the said cheques the complainant company deposited a cheque of Rs.
1,60,000/- (Rupees one lakh and sixty thousand only) which was drawn on HDFC
Bank Ltd., New Delhi but the same was dishonored on 03.03.2004 on ground of
funds being insufficient. The memo from bank was received by the complainant on
06.03.2004.

5. The complainant served a legal notice on 25.03.2004 calling upon the petitioners